
222

Cabinet
Tuesday, 15th November, 2016
at 4.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Simon Letts, Leader of the Council
Councillor Mark Chaloner, Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Satvir Kaur, Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Culture and Leisure
Councillor Jacqui Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport
Councillor Dave Shields, Cabinet Member for Health and 
Sustainable Living
Councillor Warwick Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Adult Care
Councillor Christopher Hammond, Cabinet Member for 
Transformation Projects
Councillor Paul Lewzey, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Social Care
Councillor Dr Darren Paffey, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Skills

(QUORUM – 3)

Contacts
Cabinet Administrator
Pat Wood
Tel. 023 8083 2302
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel: 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.

Executive Functions
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

The Forward Plan
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council websi
[...]
 FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    

There are no matters referred for reconsideration.
 

6  REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    

There are no items for consideration
 

7  EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    

To deal with any executive appointments, as required.
 

MONITORING REPORTS

8  CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE 
END OF 30TH SEPTEMBER 2016    (Pages 5 - 44)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance summarising the General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue financial position for the Authority for the 3 
months to the end of September 2016, and highlighting the key issues by portfolio 
which need to be brought to the attention of Cabinet, attached.
 



6

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET

9  THE REVISED MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2017/18 TO 2020/21 
INCLUDING THE GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET  (Pages 45 - 140)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance setting out the General Fund Revenue 
Budget proposals for Consultation for 2017/18 to 2020/2, attached.
 

10  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM    

To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential appendix 
6 to the following item.

Confidential appendix 6 contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules. It is not in the public interest to disclose this because 
doing so would prejudice the Authority’s ability to achieve best consideration in 
financing the programme.
 

11  THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016/17 TO 2020/21    (Pages 141 - 
186)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance notifying any major changes in the overall 
General Fund Capital Programme for the period 2016/17 to 2020/21, attached.

NOTE:  In accordance with Regulation 6 of the Local Authorities (meetings and access 
to information) Regulations 2012 confidential appendix 6 is submitted for consideration 
with the consent of the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee that 
the information contained within the appendix is urgent, cannot be deferred and must 
be considered in private session.
 

12  SOUTHAMPTON CLEAN AIR STRATEGY 2016 - 2025 AND CLEAN AIR ZONE  
(Pages 187 - 194)

Report of Cabinet Member for Transformation Projects seeking approval of the 
Southampton City Council Clean Air Strategy 2016-2025, attached.
 

13  COURT LEET PRESENTMENTS 2016    (Pages 195 - 220)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance detailing the presentments 
accepted at Court Leet, actions taken to date and Cabinet Members or officers 
identified to lead on the response and any further action, attached.
 

Monday, 7 November 2016 Service Director, Legal and Governance



- 12 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 19 OCTOBER 2016

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living (except 

Minutes 24-27)
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Transformation Projects (except Minute 

22)
Councillor Lewzey - Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

20. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Hammond declared a personal and pecuniary interest in item 9 – 
Implementing a unified approach to the Council’s investment in the Voluntary Sector 
and withdrew from the meeting for this decision. 

21. SOLENT COMBINED AUTHORITY GO
[...]
t agreed the following:

(i) To approve the principle of a unified approach to the Council’s investment in 
the voluntary sector, comprising all current grants and contracts.

(ii) To approve a consultation exercise on the proposed approach with grant aided 
organisations and the wider voluntary sector to include future arrangements for 
the current grants budget. 

(iii) To approve proposals for extending the established participatory budgeting 
approach in Thornhill to two other areas of the city and to agree continuation of 
funding for all three areas from the existing budgets. 

(iv)   To delegate authority to the Chief Strategy Officer, following consultation with 
the Leader of the Council, to do anything necessary to give effect to the 
recommendations contained in this report and, following the consultation 
exercise, to approve a way forward.

23. THE CITY COUNCIL'S APPROACH TO COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 16/17 17999)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet
agreed the following:

Having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules:

(i) To approve the model for facilitating community development as detailed in this 
report and delegate authority to the Chief Strategy Officer, following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure.

(ii) To approve the doubling of the budget for the Community Chest grants scheme 
to £100,000 and delegated authority for grant allocations to the Cabinet Member 
for Communities, Culture and Leisure who will chair a new cross party Member 
Panel to make recommendations.

Page 2



- 14 -

24. PROCUREMENT OF HOUSING RELATED SUPPORT FOR YOUNG PEOPLE AND 
VULNERABLE ADULTS 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 16/17 17996)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and
Adult Care, Cabinet agreed the following:

Having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules:

(i) To support the recommendation to proceed with a procurement of a range of 
HRS services for young people and single adults.

(ii) Subject to Council approval for the procurement exercise, to delegate authority 
to the Director of Quality & Integration to carry out a procurement process for the 
provision of HRS services as set out in this report and to enter into contracts in 
accordance with contract procedure.

(iii) Subject to Council agreement to the procurement exercise, to delegate authority 
to the Director of Quality & Integration following consultation with the relevant 
Cabinet Members to decide on the final model of commissioned services for 
HRS and all decision making in relation to this re-commissioning.

25. CCTV AND TWENTY FOUR HOUR SERVICES 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 16/17 18079)

On consideration of the report of the Chief Executive, Cabinet
agreed the following:

Having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules:

To approve the TUPE transfer of the posts involved in delivering the Housing Concierge 
service to Balfour Beatty Living Places (BBLP).  The proposal directly affects 5.19 
FTEs, of which it is anticipated that 3 staff will transfer to BBLP under the TUPE 
regulations.

26. LOCALLY AGREED SYLLABUS FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 16/17 17969)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, Cabinet 
agreed the following:

To accept the revised Locally Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education and require its 
use in all Southampton maintained schools, except those who are Voluntary Aided, 
from January 2017. This is as a result of the approval of the syllabus by Southampton 
SACRE on 19/9/2016 who recommend it to the Local Authority.

Page 3



- 15 -

27. CHILDREN'S EDGE OF CARE SERVICE 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 16/17 18085)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

Having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules:

(i) To approve changes to the way the Council delivers Edge of care provision 
through a contracted service 

(ii) To approve estimated spend of up to £921,000 per annum for the duration of the 
contract on outcomes payments and contract management arrangements, to be 
funded from the Children and Families Services revenue budget for Looked After 
Children Placements.

(iii) To delegate authority to the Service Director for Children & Families Services to 
procure the service in accordance with Contract Procedure Rules and, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, to do anything 
necessary to give effect to the proposals in the report within overall budget 
envelope and Constitutional requirements. 

Page 4



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING 

FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF 30 SEPTEMBER 
2016

DATE OF DECISION: 15 NOVEMBER 2016
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Sue Poynter Tel: 023 8083 4153

E-mail: Sue.Poynter@southampton.gov.uk
Chief Financial 
Officer:

Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 4897

E-mail: Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report summarises the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
revenue financial position for the Authority for the six months to the end of September 
2016, and highlights any key issues by Portfolio which need to be brought to the 
attention of Cabinet.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

General Fund
It is recommended that Cabinet:
i) Note the current General Fund revenue position for 2016/17 as at 

Quarter 2, which is a forecast over spend at year end of £3.48M 
against the working budget, as outlined in paragraph 4 and Appendix 1.  

 ii) Note that the forecast over spend for portfolios is £6.88M as outlined in 
paragraph 5.

iii) Note the actions and assumptions being put in place to address the 
overspend position as described in paragraph 7.

iv) Note the performance to date with regard to the delivery of the agreed 
savings proposals approved for 2016/17 as detailed in Appendix 3.

v) Note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 
Appendix 4.

vi) Note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Treasury Management 
Report attached as Appendix 5.

vii) Note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Collection Fund 
Statement attached as Appendix 7.

Housing Revenue Account

Page 5

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Sue.Poynter@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk


It is recommended that Cabinet:
viii) Note the current HRA budget monitoring position for 2016/17, as at 

Quarter 2. There is a forecast overspend at year end of £0.73M 
against the working budget as outlined in paragraphs 18 and 19 and in 
Appendix 6.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To ensure that Cabinet fulfils its responsibilities for the overall financial 

management of the Council’s resources.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. Not applicable.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. Service Directors, Service Leads and Managers have been consulted in preparing the 
reasons for variations contained in the appendices.
Financial Summary

4. Appendix 1 sets out a high level financial summary for the General Fund, and shows that 
the overall forecast outturn position for the Council is an overspend of £3.48M, as shown 
below:
Table 1 Summary Forecast Outturn Position

Forecast 
Outturn 
Variance

£M

Forecast 
Outturn 
Variance

%

Baseline Portfolio Total 6.88 A 4.01
Trading Areas 0.17 A

Other Expenditure & Income 3.57 F

Net Total General Fund 3.48 A 1.91

5. As shown in Table 1, the forecast portfolio revenue outturn on net controllable spend for 
the end of the year compared to the working budget is an over spend of £6.88M. This is 
analysed below:
Table 2 Portfolio Forecast Outturn Position

Qtr. 2 Forecast Outturn 
Variance

Qtr. 1 Forecast 
Varianc
[...]
for Council services where fees are commensurate with the true cost of 
service provision and are out of line with charges for similar services provided by other 
authorities or the private sector 

• Continued investment in roads and pavement is proposed which residents have identified as 
high priority. 

• The Medium Term Financial Strategy has been reviewed and assumptions updated to reflect 
the Council’s new outcomes and has been extended to include the financial year 2020/21.  

 

The MTFS includes high level assumptions with regards to the Housing Revenue Account  as 
there is no requirement for further savings to be made for 2017/18, having had a two year budget 
agreed at February 2016 Council meeting.  

The MTFS also includes the impact of the latest capital programme and Capital Strategy. This will 
be further updated once the allocation of capital resources to Council Outcomes and Executive 
Commitments has been reviewed by the Council Capital Board.  

The MTFS also includes the approved Efficiency Plan for the Council, enabling the Government’s 
offer of a four year minimum funding guarantee to be accepted. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the revised Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 to 2020/21 (attached 
as Appendix 2 - Summary and Appendix 4 – Full ) is based on the best estimate at 
this time and will need to be kept under review. 

 (ii) To note the aims and objectives of the Medium Term Financial Strategy which will 
be presented to Council for approval in February 2017. 

Page 47



 

4 

 (iii) To note that the report contains draft proposals for reducing cost and generating 
income that amount to £21.3M in 2017/18 increasing to £31.6M in 2018/19. 

 (iv) To note that formal budget consultation will begin on 16 November 2016 for many 
proposals but that other proposals may be subject to different timescales when 
details are finalised.  The proposals and methodology of this consultation are 
detailed in Appendix 6. 

 (v) To note that the Executive’s initial budget proposals will impact on staffing and that 
consultation will be undertaken in line with legislation and the Councils agreed 
processes before proposals are implemented.  

 (vi) To note that the Executive’s budget proposals for consultation are based on the 
assumptions detailed within the MTFS and that this includes a Council Tax increase 
of 3.99 %, 1.99% under general powers to increase Council Tax without a 
referendum and 2.00% Social Care Precept. 

 (vii) To delegate authority to the Service Director – Finance & Commercialisation (S151 
Officer), following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, to do anything 
necessary to give effect to the proposals contained in this report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Council is a large organisation managing the delivery of a vast range of businesses 
either directly or through/with others. Its core purpose is to improve the quality of life for 
residents and effective financial management is key to this. It is important that Members are 
aware of the major financial challenges and opportunities and that they make informed 
decisions. The Council regularly revises its Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) so that 
the financial position is clear for budget proposals to be drawn up for the forthcoming year. 
However in light of the proposed changes to funding from Central Government by 2019/20, 
it is important for the Council to set out its budget proposals and emerging ideas for savings 
in the context of the MTFS over a four year period 2017/18 to 2020/21. 

2.  The Cabinet wants to channel the decreasing resources towards agreed priority outcomes 
and to do this properly and transparently requires a different approach through focusing on 
Outcomes Based Planning and Budgeting (OBPB).  

3.  Many of the proposals will have some impact on services users, residents, businesses, 
partners and staff and therefore it is important for the Council to start consult
[...]
RAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016/17 

TO 2020/21
DATE OF DECISION: 15 NOVEMBER 2016  
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Sue Poynter Tel: 023 8083 4153

E-mail: Sue.Poynter@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 4897
E-mail: Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Appendix 6 is confidential, the confidentiality of which is based on category 3 of 
paragraph 10.4 of Councils Access to Information Procedure Rules. It is not in the 
public interest to disclose this because doing so would prejudice the authority’s 
ability to achieve best consideration in financing the programme.

BRIEF SUMMARY
The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet of any major changes in the overall 
General Fund Capital Programme for the period of 2016/17 to 2020/21, highlighting 
the changes in the programme since the last reported position to Cabinet in August 
2016.
The net result of the changes since the previous report is that the current overall 
programme has increased by £6.32M.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
It is recommended that Cabinet:

(i) Approve the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals 
£151.74M (as detailed in paragraph 4) and the associated use of 
resources.

(ii) Notes that £0.37M has been added to the General Fund overall 
programme, with approval to spend in 2016/17, under delegated 
powers. These additions are detailed in paragraph 6 and Appendix 2.

(iii) Approve the addition of a total of £5.98M to the General Fund 
programme and approval to spend £5.98M as detailed in paragraphs 
10 - 18, Appendices 1, 2 and 3. Approval to spend is requested subject 
to any variations from the spend detailed in the report being reviewed 
and approved by the Council Capital Board and not exceeding the 
amounts identified within this programme.

(iv) Notes that £0.04M has been removed from the overall General Fund 
programme, as detailed in paragraph 6 and Appendix 2.

(v) Notes that £0.04M has been re-phased from 2017/18 to 2016/17 within 
the Transport portfolio, as detailed in paragraph 19 and Appendix 3.

(vi) Notes that the revised General Fund Capital Programme is based on Page 141

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Sue.Poynter@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk


prudent assumptions of future Government Grants to be received.
(vii) Notes the changes to the General Fund programme, as summarised in 

Appendix 2 and described in detail in Appendix 3.
(viii) Approve the slippage and re-phasing as set out in paragraph 20 and as 

described in detail in Appendix 3.
(ix) Notes that the General Fund forecast position at Quarter 2 is 

£153.39M, resulting in a potential overspend of £1.65M, as detailed in 
paragraph 22, Appendix 5 and confidential Appendix 6.

(x) Notes the position on the Housing Revenue Account Capital 
Programme as detailed in paragraphs 39 to 42 and in appendices 7 
and 8.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Capital Programme is now reviewed on a quarterly basis in accordance with 

the Council’s Capital Strategy. The forecast position is reported to the Council 
Capital Board with any required programme update reported to Cabinet and 
Council for approval. This is required to enable schemes in the programme to 
proceed and to approve additions and changes to the programme. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. The update of the Capital Programme is undertaken within the resource 

constraints imposed on it.  No new schemes can be added unless specific 
additional resources are identified.  Alternative options for new capital spending 
are considered as part of the budget setting process in the light of the funding 
available and the overall financial position.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
CONSULTATION

3. The General Fund Capital Programme update summarises additions to the 
capital programme since the last approved programme set in the Quarter 1 
monitoring report in August 2016.  Each addition to 
[...]
which can be used to fund the capital programme are as follows:

 Council Resources - Borrowing
 Council Resources - Capital Receipts from the sale of HRA assets
 Council Resources - Capital Receipts from the sale of General Fund 

assets
 Contributions from third parties
 Central Government Grants and from other bodies 
 Direct Revenue Financing (DRF)

25. Capital Receipts from the sale of Right to Buy (RTB) properties are passed to the 
General Fund capital programme to support the Private Sector Housing schemes 
within the Housing & Sustainability Portfolio.
CHANGES IN AVAILABLE RESOURCES

26. The additional spending within the Capital programme must be met from 
additional sources of finance.  Table 5 shows the resource changes that have 
taken place.

Table 5 – Changes in Resource Requirements
£M

Council Resources 1.10
Contributions 2.93
Capital Grants 2.16
Direct Revenue Financing (DRF) 0.13
Total Change in Available Resources 6.32

27. It should be noted that the revised General Fund Capital Programme is based on 
prudent assumptions of future Government Grants to be received.  The majority 
of these grants relate to funding for schools and transport and are unringfenced. 
However in 2016/17 these grants have been passported to these areas. 

28. It can be seen that a significant proportion of the increase in resources relates to 
Contributions, which are predominately project specific. 

Page 146



29. Table 6 shows the current level of available resources.

Table 6 – Available Capital Funding

Resource
Balance 
B/Fwd

Received 
to Date 
2016/17

Allocated 
To Current
Programme

Available 
Funding

Anticipated
 Receipts
 2016/17

£M £M £M £M £M

Capital Receipts (2.67) (3.48) 3.40 (2.75) (12.32)
CIL (3.03) (1.58) 1.35 (3.26) (0.77)
S106 (9.78) (0.38) 6.05 (4.11) 0.00
Misc Grants (1.70) 0.00 1.70 0.00 0.00

(17.18) (5.45) 12.50 (10.12) (13.09)

30. The table shows that the largest resource currently available is Section 106 
(S106) funding. A review is unde
[...]
rom a minor project scheme to a 
major project scheme under planning terminology. 

Additional delays were experienced once planning approval was granted as there were 22 
conditions applied which was far more than expected and required us to add more 
information to meet these conditions before work could commence on site.

Page 186



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON CLEAN AIR STRATEGY 2016 - 2025 

AND CLEAN AIR ZONE
DATE OF DECISION: 15 NOVEMBER 2016
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSFORMATION 

PROJECTS
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Steve Guppy Tel: 023 8091 7525
E-mail: steve.guppy@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371
E-mail: Mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Not Applicable.

BRIEF SUMMARY
It is proposed that a Clean Air Strategy for Southampton is adopted as a level 2 
strategy in the Council’s Strategy and Policy Framework.  The Strategy aims to 
achieve sustained improvements in the health of the population of Southampton in the 
period up to 2025 by improving air quality. The strategy provides a high level overview 
of the key actions and measures, and will be supported by a Clean Air Zone 
Implementation Plan. This will introduce the concept of a Clean Air Zone in 
Southampton and deliver a programme of specific activities from 2016/17 designed to 
reduce emissions, culminating in the introduction of penalty charging in 2019/20 for 
the most polluting commercial vehicles.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To consider and approve the Southampton City Council Clean Air 
Strategy 2016 -2025 (Appendix 1).

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To ensure that the Council has a clear, accessible and transparent strategy 

that articulates its vision and priorities for improving air quality in the city up to 
2025.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. Not publishing a strategy was rejected as it is important for the Council to 

provide a clear and accessible statement of intent to residents, vis
[...]

accepted by Court Leet, the action taken to date and to identify Lead Officers and 
Members for future actions.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) that the initial officer responses to the Presentments approved by 
the Court Leet Jury, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; and

(ii) that individual Cabinet Members ensure responses are made to 
Presenters regarding presentments within their portfolios as 
appropriate and as soon as practically possible.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Executive has agreed that Court Leet Presentments will be reported to 

the Executive for consideration and ultimately determination.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. The decision was previously made by the Executive to proceed in this 
manner; therefore this is the only approach considered appropriate.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. Appendix 1 lays out in brief the Presentments received by Court Leet on 4th 
October 2016 with details of Lead Officers and Cabinet Members 
responsible, together with an initial response to each of the Presentments.

4. The Presentments, once received, have been shared with Lead Officers and 
Lead Members; responses (and any action required) will be subject to the 
Council’s normal decision-making processes and therefore, consultation at 
this time.

Page 195

Agenda Item 13



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue 

5. None. 
Property/Other

6. None. 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 

7. Court Leet is maintained as a valid Court Leet, but only for purpose of taking 
Presentments on matters of local concern under the Administration of Justice 
Act 1977. Any proposals to implement any Presentments will be considered in 
due course by the appropriate decision-maker, and at that point legal issues 
will be taken into account.

Other Legal Implications: 

8. None. 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS

9. None at this stage, but as stated above, any proposals that are considered for 
implementat
[...]
al Monitoring For The Period To The End of 30th September 2016
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7

	9 The Revised Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 to 2020/21 including the General Fund Revenue Budget
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Outcome plan - Economic growth v5
	Growth
	Economic Growth

	Outcome plan - Children Young People v5
	Childrens
	Children & Young People

	Outcome plan - Safe healthy independent lives v5
	Safe
	Safe Healthy Independent Lives

	Outcome plan - Attractive and Modern City v5
	Attractive
	Attractive Modern City

	Outcome plan - Modern sustainable council v5
	Sustainable
	Modern Sustainable Council

	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	11 THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016/17 TO 2020/21
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8

	12 Southampton Clean Air Strategy 2016 - 2025 and Clean Air Zone
	Appendix 1

	13 Court Leet Presentments 2016
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


- 16 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 15 NOVEMBER 2016

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Transformation Projects
Councillor Lewzey - Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

28. CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE 
END OF 30TH SEPTEMBER 2016 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

General Fund

i) Note the current General Fund revenue position for 2016/17 as at Quarter 2, 
which is a forecast over spend at year end of £3.48M against the working 
budget, as outlined in paragraph 4 and Appendix 1.  

ii) Note that the forecast over spend for portfolios is £6.88M as outlined in 
paragraph 5.

iii) Note the actions and assumptions being put in place to address the overspend 
position as described in paragraph 7.

iv) Note the performance to date with regard to the delivery of the agreed savings 
proposals approved for 2016/17 as detailed in Appendix 3.

v) Note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in Appendix 
4.

vi) Note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Treasury Management Report 
attached as Appendix 5.

vii) Note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Collection Fund Statement 
attached as Appendix 7.

Housing Revenue Account

viii) Note the current HRA budget monitoring position for 2016/17, as at Quarter 2. 
There is a forecast overspend at year end of £0.73M against the working budget 
as outlined in paragraphs 18 and 19 and in Appendix 6.



- 17 -

29. THE REVISED MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2017/18 TO 2020/21 
INCLUDING THE GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 16/17 17562)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, and having 
considered representations from the Trade Unionist and Socialist Coalition, Cabinet 
agreed the following:

(i) To note the revised Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 to 2020/21 
(attached as Appendix 2 - Summary and Appendix 4 – Full ) is based on the best 
estimate at this time and will need to be kept under review.

(ii) To note the aims and objectives of the Medium Term Financial Strategy which 
will be presented to Council for approval in February 2017.

(iii) To note that the report contains draft proposals for reducing cost and generating 
income that amount to £21.3M in 2017/18 increasing to £31.6M in 2018/19.

(iv) To note that formal budget consultation will begin on 16 November 2016 for 
many proposals but that other proposals may be subject to different timescales 
when details are finalised.  The proposals and methodology of this consultation 
are detailed in Appendix 6.

(v) To note that the Executive’s initial budget proposals will impact on staffing and 
that consultation will be undertaken in line with legislation and the Councils 
agreed processes before proposals are implemented. 

(vi) To note that the Executive’s budget proposals for consultation are based on the 
assumptions detailed within the MTFS and that this includes a Council Tax 
increase of 3.99 %, 1.99% under general powers to increase Council Tax without 
a referendum and 2.00% Social Care Precept.

(vii) To delegate authority to the Service Director – Finance & Commercialisation 
(S151 Officer), following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, to do 
anything necessary to give effect to the proposals contained in this report.

30. THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016/17 TO 2020/21 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 16/17 17564)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) Approve the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £151.74M 
(as detailed in paragraph 4) and the associated use of resources.

(ii) Notes that £0.37M has been added to the General Fund overall programme, with 
approval to spend in 2016/17, under delegated powers. These additions are 
detailed in paragraph 6 and Appendix 2.

(iii) Approve the addition of a total of £5.98M to the General Fund programme and 
approval to spend £5.98M as detailed in paragraphs 10 - 18, Appendices 1, 2 
and 3. Approval to spend is requested subject to any variations from the spend 
detailed in the report being reviewed and approved by the Council Capital Board 
and not exceeding the amounts identified within this programme.



- 18 -

(iv) Notes that £0.04M has been removed from the overall General Fund 
programme, as detailed in paragraph 6 and Appendix 2.

(v) Notes that £0.04M has been re-phased from 2017/18 to 2016/17 within the 
Transport portfolio, as detailed in paragraph 19 and Appendix 3.

(vi) Notes that the revised General Fund Capital Programme is based on prudent 
assumptions of future Government Grants to be received.

(vii) Notes the changes to the General Fund programme, as summarised in Appendix 
2 and described in detail in Appendix 3.

(viii) Approve the slippage and re-phasing as set out in paragraph 20 and as 
described in detail in Appendix 3.

(ix) Notes that the General Fund forecast position at Quarter 2 is £153.39M, resulting 
in a potential overspend of £1.65M, as detailed in paragraph 22, Appendix 5 and 
confidential Appendix 6.

(x) Notes the position on the Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme as 
detailed in paragraphs 39 to 42 and in appendices 7 and 8.

31. SOUTHAMPTON CLEAN AIR STRATEGY 2016 - 2025 AND CLEAN AIR ZONE 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 16/17 18051)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Transformation Projects, and 
having considered representations from Clean Air Southampton, Cabinet agreed to 
approve the Southampton City Council Clean Air Strategy 2016 -2025 (Appendix 1).

32. COURT LEET PRESENTMENTS 2016 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 16/17 17891)

On consideration of the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance, and 
having considered representations from Common Sense/Highfield Residents 
Association and Clean Air Southampton, Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) that the initial officer responses to the Presentments approved by the Court Leet 
Jury, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; and

(ii) that individual Cabinet Members ensure responses are made to Presenters 
regarding presentments within their portfolios as appropriate and as soon as 
practically possible.


